
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

Friday, 12th February, 2021, at 10.00 am Ask for: 
 

Theresa Grayell 

online Telephone 
 

03000 416172 

 
Membership  
 
Scheme Employer Representatives (4) 
 
Kent County Council (2) <Mrs M Crabtree (Chairman) and Mrs R Binks 

 
District/Medway Council (1) Councillor D Monk 

 
Police/Fire & Rescue (1) Ms A Kilpatrick 

 
Scheme Employee Representatives (4) 
 
KCC (1) 
 
Medway/Districts (1) 
 
Trade Unions (1) 
 

 
 
Ms L Shah 
 
Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Vacancy 

Kent Active Retirement Fellowship (1) 
 

Mr D Coupland  

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Apologies and Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Internal Audit action plan update - verbal  



5. Pension Fund business plan (Pages 9 - 16) 

6. Pensions Administration (Pages 17 - 20) 

7. Fund Employer and Governance Matters (Pages 21 - 26) 

8. ACCESS update (Pages 27 - 44) 

9. Date of next meeting  

 The next meeting of the board will be held on Friday 4 June 2021, commencing at 
10.00 am. 
 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 

 

10. Superannuation Fund Committee update (Pages 45 - 46) 

11. Training update - verbal  

12. Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
 
 
 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the online on Thursday, 15 
October 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree (Chairman), Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr D Coupland and Ms A Kilpatrick 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting 
Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), 
Ms S Surana (Principal Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - 
Pension Fund), Ms K Gray (Senior Accountant - Investments), Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Ms E Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Lauren Shah and Peter Oakford. 
 
There were no substitutes 
 
2. Declarations of Interest by board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
The Chairman, Mrs Crabtree, declared that a small part of her personal pension was 
invested with Woodford. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2020  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that these were a correct record and that a paper copy be signed 
by the Chairman when this can be done safely.  There were no matters arising.   
 
4. Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and congratulated Mrs Cheatle and her team 
on getting all benefits illustrations out on time at the end of August despite the 
disruptions of covid-19.  The Business Plan had two new areas of work – i) the 
McCloud remedy and ii) the new £95k cap on exit payments – and there had also 
been an increase in budget spend on consultancy fees. 
 
2. Clarification was requested about the accounts being signed off, as the Fire 
Service Pensions Committee and the Superannuation Fund Committee had heard 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

different news at respective recent meetings. Ms Surana advised that the auditors, 
Grant Thornton, were still looking at a very minor point relating to derivatives but it 
was not expected that this would stop them signing off the accounts. The accounts 
had therefore been signed off pending resolution of the above.  The Public Sector 
Audit Authority was expected to require more stringent controls and additional 
testing, and fees payable would rise further to cover this additional work. 

 

3. The Chairman added that there had been some difficulties in valuing the 
fund’s properties due to covid-19 restrictions.   

 

4. Ms Surana advised that it was hoped that the custody contract could be 
extended beyond its current expiry date, and discussions were going on with 
procurement colleagues to pursue this.  Procurement would then be undertaken 
jointly with ACCESS partners.   

 

5. It was RESOLVED that the updated Business Plan and the related budget for 
2020-21 be noted.  

 
5. Fund Employer and Governance Matters  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and Mrs Cheatle summarised the background 
and context of the McCloud remedy and the new £95k cap on exit payments.  The 
County Council’s draft response to the McCloud consultation was included in the 
agenda pack and she outlined the complexity of both applying it retrospectively to 
existing pensioners and recalculating the benefits for new pensioners, and the 
inevitable impact this would have on the team’s workload.  The establishment of the 
new exit cap had been anticipated for several years and would apply to public sector 
bodies (but not to other employers) in the scheme.  It would require a review of the 
LGPS regulations and an update of software to handle new calculations, which would 
initially need to be done manually.  It was expected that the cap would affect only a 
small number of Kent scheme members, but additional resources would be required 
to manage both that and the McCloud impact coming in at the same time.   
 
2. Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions from the board, including 
the following:- 

 

a) some clarification was still needed on how the cap would apply to some 
employers, for example, those which had been outsourced, to Local 
Authority Trading Companies (LATCOs) and to staff who had been 
transferred under TUPE regulations; and 

 
b) concern was expressed that some of Kent’s many academies may decide 

they could no longer afford to be part of the Kent fund and may leave, 
having a large impact on the fund.    

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to questions be noted, with thanks.  
 
6. Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit  
(Item 6) 
 

Page 2



 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and advised that the accounts would also be 
considered by the Superannuation Fund Committee on 13 November 2020 for 
approval prior to publication. She thanked Mrs Cheatle, Ms Surana and their teams 
for the immense amount of work they had put into preparing the accounts. Mr 
Simkins added his thanks.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
7. Internal Audit Review update (verbal)  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Mings gave a verbal update on progress on the action plan since the 
board’s February meeting. Barnett Waddingham had been appointed as consultants, 
and this news was welcomed. There were two reviews currently underway: of the 
pension fund governance and of the resources required to support the fund. Board 
members would be invited to join the first part of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee meeting on 13 November 2020.   
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
8. Board Member Training  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and thanked all those who had responded to 
the invitation and taken part in the training offered. Hyman’s report on the national 
picture of training for pensions committees and boards was provided for information 
and it was hoped that Barnett Waddingham would be able to deliver training at future 
meetings of the board and the Superannuation Fund Committee. Mrs Mings and Mr 
Tagg responded to comments and questions from the board, including the following:- 
 

a) the training on offer was welcomed but the point made that elections in 
May 2021 may bring many new Members, for whom the training would 
need to be repeated. Members took the view that it was always useful for 
training to be repeated at regular intervals to refresh their knowledge.  It 
was suggested that the issue of delivering training to a potentially large 
number of new Members be added to the risk register; and 

 
b) the report gave an overview of training; individual Members’ training needs 

would be addressed in one-to-one sessions.  
 

2. It was RESOLVED that the results of the survey and the next steps set out in 
the report be noted, with thanks. 

       
9. ACCESS update  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report and advised that work was 
continuing after a brief pause to take account of covid-19 restrictions. Working groups 
were looking at the range of assets held, to see which could be pooled.  A report on 
the governance arrangements would be considered by the County Council on 22 

Page 3



 

October 2020 and approval sought to sign the Inter-Authority Agreement, which all 12 
local authorities in the pool needed to sign.     
 
2. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins responded to comments and questions from the 
board, including the following:-  

 

a) the structure of the pooling group and the arrangements worked well, with 
good collaboration between member authorities. The aim was to achieve 
savings through economies of scale, and Kent had benefitted from its 
involvement in the pool; and 
  

b) asked to what extent central government sought to direct the work of pools, 
Mr Simkins advised that central government checked how pools were 
working but had not sought to direct their work by steering them in any 
specific direction.  This had been taken as a sign that the authorities in the 
pool were seen as being capable of making good, independent, 
professional decisions.   

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to questions be noted, with thanks. 
 
10. Date of next meeting  
(Item 10) 
 
The Democratic Services Officer advised that, due to the desire of the 
Superannuation Fund Committee to receive a written rather than an oral report of the 
board’s most recent meeting, the next scheduled board meeting had been brought 
forward from 26 January to 19 January 2021, commencing at 2.30 pm.   The board’s 
programme of meeting was later reviewed and the January meeting subsequently 
moved to 12 February 2021, commencing at 10.00 am.   
 
11. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTES (where access remains restricted) 
 
12. Superannuation Fund Committee update  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report, advised the board of the 
present valuation of the fund, the minimal apparent impact of covid-19, that regular 
update meetings with fund managers helped monitor progress, and that a report on 
the fund’s cashflow would be made to every meeting of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee.  They responded to questions of detail from the board, including on fees 
and costs and the fund’s cashflow. 
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in 

response to questions be noted, with thanks. 

Page 4



 

 
13. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report and advised the board of 
work undertaken since last reporting.  There were no questions.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 12 February 2021 

Subject: 
 

Pension Fund Business Plan 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  
 
To advise the Board of the progress made to date on the business plan and related 
costs 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is recommended to note the updated Business Plan and the costs required 
to deliver the plan in 2020-21 and 2021-22.  
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Board is asked to note the updated business plan and forecast costs required 

to deliver the plan in 2020-21 and 2021-22. 
 
2. Business plan 
 
2.1 The Fund’s business plan has been updated to reflect progress made to date and 

anticipated for 2021-22 and a copy is at appendix 1.  
 
2.2 Members are asked to particularly note the following:  
 

i) Work completed on the implementation of the investment strategy in 
particular in relation to an equity protection programme and the transition of a 
global equites fund to the ACCESS platform. 

ii) Substantial progress has been made with implementing the ACCESS pooling 
plans. The Kent Fund is represented at all levels of the ACCESS pool and it 
is anticipated that going forward the amount of work involved will increase as 
plans are progressed to pool those investments still held outside the pool. 

iii) The Fund’s 2019-20 annual report and accounts were signed off at the end of 
November 2020 and published to the website. The timetable for the 
preparation of
[...]
eeting of the likely impact on the 
        Pensions Administration team of this change. It was anticipated that it would 
        require more administrative resource and give employers new challenges as 
        they seek to manage their workforce, particularly as the effective date became 
        clear. 
 
6.2 This issue was added to the Pension Fund Risk Register given the potential 

Page 25



         impact on the administration team. 
 
6.3 The consultation on the changes to the Scheme regulations closed on 18             

December 2020. 
 
6.4 On 22 December 2020, three requests for Judicial Reviews of the Restriction of 

Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations 2020 were given permission to 
proceed. These requests contest the regulations on a number of grounds, 
including their effect on the LGPS regulations. It is expected that the judicial 
reviews will be heard towards the end of March 2021 with MHCLG confirming 
that these hearings will affect the timing of LGPS regulation changes. 

 
6.5 This delay therefore leaves the LGPS in the position of having pension scheme 

rules that appear at odds with the Exit Cap Regulations as the Restriction of 
Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020 became law on 4 November 
2020. 
 

6.6 The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) has taken legal advice on the positions of 
both LGPS administering authorities and employers after 4 November and 
issued a commentary on this advice on 30 October. This can be accessed via 
https://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/structure-reform/public-sector-
exitpayments 

 
6.7 SAB have also advised administering authorities to seek urgent legal advice 

relating to their specific circumstances regarding any exits occurring on or after 
        4 November that exceed the cap. The Kent Fund, along with other members of 

the ACCESS pool, sought and have received advice from Squires, Patton, 
Boggs.    
 

7 Employer admission matters      
 

7.1 At their meeting on 13 November 2020 the Commi
[...]
e that the Chair's Introduction would be a 
standing item to serve as a conduit for the Chair and other Members to 
update the Joint Committee on matters related to pool developments and 
Member training between formal meetings. 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 4

Page 33



 
 

2 

 

 
208. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2020. 

(Item. 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 17 July 2020, subject to the 
correction of a minor error regarding the Annual Report being cited as the Annual 
Plan in paragraph 200, were a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

209. Business Plan and Budget update. 
(Item. 5) 
 

1. Kevin McDonald (ASU Director) provided an update on the Business Plan, 
Budget and Risk Register. He recommended a restructure of the meeting 
schedule for the 2020/21 municipal year, with future meetings held in early 
November, January and March. Mr McDonald confirmed that Monitoring 
Officers from all ACCESS authorities had appr
revised Inter Authority Agreement (IAA), which would now progress through 
formal governance at each authority prior to adoption.  
 

2. 
actual expenditure for 2020/21, including forecasts, stood at £1,011,258, a 
predicted underspend of £68,505 (£6,228 per authority). He added that a 
delay in the procurement of alternative assets had contributed significantly 
to the underspend.  He explained that this meant that much of the planned 
expenditure would still be incurred but likely not within the 2020/21 financial 
year. 

RESOLVED that the proposed amendment of the meeting schedule for 2020/21, 
the Business Plan update, the current forecast variances against the 2020/21 
budget and summary Risk Register be noted. 
 

210. Communications. 
(Item. 6) 
 

1. Mr Wright (Hymans Robertson) provided an update on the work undertaken 

focused on responsible investment, raising the profile of spokespeople and 
the benefits associated with pooling services. He recommended that the 
Joint Committee procure 
[...]
ng held on 7 September 2020. 
(Item. 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 7 September 2020 were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 

224. Business Plan. 
(Item. 5) 
 
1. Kevin McDonald (ASU Director) provided an update on the Business Plan and 

Risk Register. He confirmed that further budget information would be made 
available 
the risk profile remained unchanged, though assured Members that the profile 
was under constant review. 

 
2. Mr McDonald outlined developments which had occurred since the publication 

of the agenda. He introduced a proposal which had been received from the 
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership pool, to commission research into the 
performance, structure and use of overseas pension pools. Mr McDonald 
noted that the proposal had been made due to the maturity of many overseas 
pools in comparison to those within the UK and that a majority consensus had 
been received from other pools within England and Wales to commission the 
research. In regard of timescale Mr McDonald estimated that the project from 
commissioning to completion would be 6 months.  

 
3. Mr McDonald advised that the total cost implication for the ACCESS pool had 

been estimated at £20,000.  
 

4. Members queried the MHCLG involvement in the project and whether any 
risks had been identified in terms of future relationships between the Ministry 
and participating pools. Mr McDonald assured the Joint Committee that 
MHCLG would be interested in the outcome of the research and no relevant 
risks had been identified. 

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee: 
a) note the Business Plan update;  
b) note summary Risk Register; and 
c) 

spend. 

 
225. Communications. 

(Item. 6) 
 

Page 2Page 40



 
 

3 

Consideration of Item 6 was moved to after consideration of Item 7  to allow  
for transition into exempt for the remainder of the meeting (Part II items as per  
published agenda). 
 
1. Mr McDonald outlined the progress made regardin
[...]
ion from the Joint Committee 
at its January meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee note the report. 

 
231. Fiduciary Duties - Q&A update. 

(Item. 12) 
 

Page 5Page 43



 
 

6 

1. Clifford Sims (Squire Patton Boggs  Legal Advisor) provided a verbal update 
and overview of the report, which outlined the Q&A document produced by 
Norfolk County Council. He confirmed that contact had been made with the 
LGA on behalf of the Scheme Advisory Board. 

  
2. Mr Sims suggested that further legal comments be presented at a subsequent 

Joint Committee meeting, in order that legal advice be consolidated and 
exhaustive. 

 
3. It was confirmed that the draft document could be shared with ACCESS 

authority pension committees on a confidential basis as the document was still 
subject to further legal expert review. 

 

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee note the report and thanked Norfolk County 
Council for developing and sharing the Q&A document. 
 
 
 

Page 6Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020
	PBoard 15 Oct - Final EXEMPT MINS

	5 Pension Fund business plan
	Item 5 appx 1 - pension fund update Feb report

	6 Pensions Administration
	7 Fund Employer and Governance Matters
	8 ACCESS update
	Item 8 appx 1 - ACCESS app1 JC 130121 Summary update
	Item 8 appx 2 - ACCESS app 2 JC minutes 7-9-20
	Item 8 appx 3 - ACCESS app 3 JC minutes 12-11-20

	10 Superannuation Fund Committee update
	12 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Item 12  Appendix 1
	Item 12  Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the online on Friday, 12 
February 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree (Chairman), Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman) and 
Mrs R Binks 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins and Mrs A van Bochove Allen 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting 
Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), 
Ms S Surana (Principal Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - 
Pension Fund), Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Ms E Kennedy 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr D Coupland, Ms A Kilpatrick and 
Mr D Monk. There were no substitutes.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that these were a correct record and that a paper copy be signed 
by the Chairman when this can be done safely.  There were no matters arising.   
 
4. Internal Audit action plan update - verbal  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mrs Mings gave a brief update of work on the governance review and the 
review of the finance function, both of which had started since the last report to the 
board and were now progressing. Mrs van Bochove Allen from Barnett Waddingham 
was present at the meeting and would be attending the Superannuation Fund 
Committee meeting on 12 March to observe how the committee and the board 
worked together. A follow-up review by Internal Audit had been undertaken in 
December 2020, before Mrs van Bochove Allen had started her work, and reported to 
the Governance and Audit Committee in January. The Barnett Waddingham review 
should be completed in late March or early April, with the outcome to be reported to 
both the committee and the board and to the Governance and Audit Committee. 



 

2 

 
2. There were no questions and the update was NOTED, with thanks.  
 
 
5. Pension Fund business plan  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and highlighted the impact on the business 
plan of the McCloud judgement and the exit cap (see note following minute 7, below). 
The completion of accounts had been delayed this year but was expected to follow 
the usual timetable next year. Costs had been higher due to work on the Equity 
Downside Protection (EDP) programme but this increase had been offset by savings 
elsewhere. Mrs Mings responded to comments and questions, including the 
following:-  
 

a) asked about the forecast legal fees for next year, Mrs Mings advised that legal 
fees related mostly to employer matters, and although there were currently 
fewer employers joining the scheme, more employment issues were expected 
to arise in the year, so the costs were expected to be about the same as for 
2020-21. The estimate included in the business plan was considered to be a 
reasonable forecast; 

 
b) the level of legal fees generated was not something the County Council could 

control as it had an obligation to bear certain costs when any new employer 
joined the scheme, and a different but lower set of costs when an employer 
left. Wherever possible, the legal fees relating to admissions were recovered 
from the employer; and  
 

c) the resources required to support the committee’s responsible investment 
programme could not yet be identified as work had only just started and the 
workload and resource impact of it were not yet clear. 

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the updated Business Plan and the costs required to 

deliver the plan in 2020-21 and 2021-22 be noted, with thanks.  
 
6. Pensions Administration  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mrs Cheatle introduced the report and highlighted key issues affecting the 
team, including the time it had taken to set up all staff with the IT equipment and 
licenses they needed to work from home, the challenge for some staff in working their 
full hours while balancing caring and home schooling commitments and the reliance 
on the postal service for some of the team’s work and the challenges in accessing 
Sessions House to collect and process post. She emphasised that serving the 
scheme’s current pension claimants was the team’s first priority, new claimants and 
their dependents were next, followed by future claimants, with other work having to 
wait. However, all annual benefits illustrations had been issued successfully by the 
end of August, as usual. 
 
2. Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions from the board, including 
the following:- 

 



 

3 

a) although all staff now had the IT equipment they needed, some equipment 
was quite old and did not always work well but the IT team was aware of this 
and it was hoped that this could be addressed in the next IT refresh 
programme.  The Chairman undertook to make Mr Oakford, the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, aware of the IT issues;  

 
b) Mrs Cheatle said she was confident that ITM, the company engaged to tackle 

the backlog of cases, would be able to complete the task by the contracted 
end date of January 2022. Much preparatory task analysis work had been 
necessary at the start of the contract but work was now progressing well.  In 
some cases, however, the necessary employer paperwork was not available 
and employers had to be pressed to supply it to allow cases to be cleared; and 
 

c) considering the ongoing workload challenges, the new pressures of the 
McCloud judgement and the exit cap (see note following minute 7, below) and 
the impact of covid-19, the performance figures were good when compared to 
the previous four years.  
 

3. The Chairman thanked Mrs Cheatle and her team for their continued excellent 
standard and level of work through a very difficult and challenging time.  
 
4. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks. 
 
7. Fund Employer and Governance Matters  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and highlighted key issues, including the 
impact of the McCloud judgement and the exit cap (see note below), and the impact 
of the covid-19 restrictions on employers’ ability to pay contributions. A few leisure 
employers had struggled to made contributions due to closure, loss of income and 
staff furlough. Those struggling had been contacted by the officer team and the 
Actuary and had been reported to the Pensions Regulator. Mr Tagg added that the 
number of employers struggling was very low and the delays were mostly only of a 
few days. Some employers had been able to make a double payment one month to 
cover a missed month.   
   
2. The split between active and ceased employers (which had not printed out in 
the pie chart on page 21 of the agenda pack) was 247 active employers and 278 
ceased employers.   

 

3. Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions about the new exit cap 
and advised that the cap of £95k applied to all public sector employers and restricted 
the amount an employer could pay an employee upon retirement or redundancy.  It 
would have a greater impact on employees with long service and on higher pay 
grades. Government consultation on changes to the scheme regulations to 
accommodate the new cap had closed on 18 December 2020 but the changes had 
been made to the scheme and employers had no choice but to start applying the cap.  
Some associations had sought judicial reviews with regard to the cap and its 
interaction with the scheme regulations and, until those had been heard, no changes 
to the regulations were expected. The result of the change was that, since November 
2020, the two pieces of legislation which governed pensions payments contradicted 



 

4 

each other, and the Council was relying on advice from the Local Government 
Association, the Scheme Advisory Board and Squire Patten Boggs.  

 

4. There had so far been no cases in Kent in which the cap would need to be 
applied but, until the scheme regulations were changed to accommodate the new 
cap, what the Council was required to do would breach its own scheme regulations, 
and any such breach would need to be reported to the pension board.  

 

5. Employees would receive a lower payment than they had been expecting but 
would be able to apply to the internal dispute resolution procedure and then, if that 
procedure was unable to resolve the issue, to the Pensions Ombudsman or the 
Courts.  However, the Ombudsman would not consider any cases until after a 
judgment had been made on the current judicial reviews. Once the regulations had 
been adjusted to take account of the change, many employees leaving the scheme 
would receive a lower payment that they would previously have received. The length 
of time it would take to resolve the various issues around regulatory change was not 
clear but, in the meantime, cases and disputes were likely to arise and would need to 
be dealt with.   

 

6.  Asked if scheme members were aware of the situation and the potential 
reduction in the level of payment they might expect when retiring or accepting 
redundancy, Mrs Cheatle advised that information was available on the pensions 
website but employees had not been sent personal notifications.  An employee 
planning retirement should ask for an estimate or illustration of their pension benefit a 
minimum of two months before retiring and many would be shocked then by the 
reduced amount they would receive. The board expressed concern that many people 
would not realise until this late stage what they would receive and would then have 
little time to change their retirement plans. Mrs Cheatle advised that it was the duty of 
each employer to make their staff aware of the new cap and the impact it would have 
on individuals. 
 
7. It was RESOLVED that the report and the information given in response to 

questions be noted, with thanks but much concern about the personal impact 
of the exit cap.  

 
*Note: On the afternoon of 12 February, notice was received from the Government 
that the exit cap regulations had been revoked with immediate effect. 
 
8. ACCESS update  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Mr Simkins introduced the report and highlighted key areas of 
work, including the engagement of a communications company to assist with 
publicising the work of the ACCESS pool. A consultant had also been engaged to 
assist the pool with drafting a common set of environmental, social and governance 
(ESG) guidelines. It was important for ACCESS partners to have a common 
approach to ESG but each authority would also need to have its own policy. The 
resources of the ACCESS Support Unit had been reviewed and the recruitment for 
two additional staff was currently proceeding.   
 



 

5 

2. Asked about the timeframe for the ESG work, Mrs Mings advised that the 
timeframe was not yet clear; the work was complex and could take a considerable 
length of time.  
 
3. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks. 
 
9. Date of next meeting  
(Item 9) 
 
The board NOTED that its next meeting would be held on Friday 4 June 2021, 
commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
10. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
(where access remains restricted) 

 
11. Superannuation Fund Committee update  
(Item 10) 
 
1. The Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee, Mr C Simkins, 
introduced the report and highlighted the work being done by working groups on 
equity downside protection and responsible investment and in relation to the 
investment strategy.  He thanked the officer team for their diligent work and support 
of the committee through a time of greatly increased workloads.  
 
2. The update was noted, with thanks.  
 
12. Training update - verbal  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mrs van Bochove Allen from Barnett Waddingham gave an update on the 
training delivered to the committee and board members on 5 February 2021 and 
asked for feedback on the training plan. She set out plans for future training and what 
form this could take.  

 

2. The update was NOTED and the Chairman thanked Mrs van Bochove Allen 
for attending.  

 
13. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Ms Surana introduced the report and responded to questions about the 

process for preparing and updating the risk register. 
 

2. It was RESOLVED that the update report be noted, with thanks.   



 

6 

 
(a)  


